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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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PRODUCTS
MEGA HIPPO 
PMH80RL

WHEEL KITS
PH400 F Series castor wheels

PH500 X Series pneumatic wheels

ACCESSORIES
PH1816S Motor M16 Short 240V

PH1816S110 Motor M16 Short 110V

PH714 Rimless Mega Canister

PH705 Liner for Rimless Canister

TW226/16 Half Batch Helix

TW225D/16 Full Batch Helix

583723 2″ Dust Connection Cuff

415758 5m 2″ Dust Exhaust Hose with Cuffs

PH718 Lid

Includes:

  Canister

  Liner

  Motor

  TW225 Helix

  TW225D Helix

Well balanced design — one person 
can mix, transport and pour with 
ease and precision — reducing down 
time and material waste.

These versatile machines have 
proven on-site performance to boost 
productivity and profitability.

12 GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID: Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik wanneer de mixer is ingeschakeld, anders kunt u ernstig letsel oplopen.

GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Gebruik geen elektrische motor indien explosieve 
of ontvlambare dampen aanwezig zijn of door het 
mengen worden veroorzaakt. Een door perslucht 
aangedreven motor moet worden gebruikt en er 
moet voldoende ventilatie zijn. 

GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID 
De Portamix Hippo is een draaiend mengapparaat. 
Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen in het 
blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u ernstig letsel 
oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit 
de buurt van de mengas en het blik tijdens het mengen.

GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Sommige stof van onder andere voedingsmiddelen 
en hout kunnen explosief of ontvlambaar 
zijn. Bespreek deze mogelijkheid met 
de materiaalleverancier. U moet zo nodig 
een geschikt, gecertificeerd afzuigapparaat 
aansluiten op de mixer.

Sommige producten kunnen schadelijke dampen 
uitstoten wanneer ze worden gemengd. Zorg 
voor voldoende ventilatie. Volg nauwkeurig 
de veiligheidsinstructies van de materiaalleverancier.

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u 
de gebruiksaanwijzing van de machine lezen. 

Vermijd afleiding en blijf u op het werk 
concentreren. Houd het werkgebied opgeruimd 
en vermijd gevaarlijke situaties. 

Portamix Mega Hippo-motoren zijn uitgerust 
met een RCD-veiligheidsmechanisme voor uw 
bescherming. 

De fabrikant zal op geen enkele wijze aansprakelijk 
zijn voor letsel, schade of motordefecten indien 
de mengunit wordt gebruikt voor doeleinden of 
producten waarvoor het apparaat niet is bestemd 
of indien de veiligheids- en gebruiksinstructies niet 
zijn gevolgd. 

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor de werking of gebruiksduur van motoren 
die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd. 

Het gebruik van de mengunit garandeert niet 
de resultaten van de gemengde materialen. 

Belangrijke instructies en waarschuwingsberichten staan op de machine afgebeeld 
met symbolen:

 

 

 

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Draag oorbescherming 

Draag een veiligheidsbril 

Draag beschermende handschoenen 

Sluit een stofzuiger aan op de stofzuigerpoort 
van het blik of draag een stofmasker om uzelf 
te beschermen tegen schadelijke stof rondom 
de machine.

Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen 
in het blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u 
ernstig letsel oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere 
voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik 
tijdens het mengen.

Bedien de mixer NIET op een instabiel of 
onbeveiligd oppervlak 

Bedien de mixer NIET op een hellend oppervlak of 
een steiger 

De Portamix Mega Hippo is een draaiend 
mengapparaat. Draag geen losse kleding en bind 
lang haar stevig vast in uw nek wanneer u het 
apparaat bedient. Blijf uit de buurt van mengassen 
wanneer ze draaien.

Om uzelf te beschermen, moet u de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen: 
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hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 

13 GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID: Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik wanneer de mixer is ingeschakeld, anders kunt u ernstig letsel oplopen.

SPECIFICATIES VAN MENGMOTOR

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Modelnummer   PH1816S (240 V) 
PH1816S110 (110 V)

Nominale spanning  230 V / 110 V

Stroomingang  1800 W / 1800 W

Nominale stroom  7,9 A

Frequentie  50 – 60 Hz

Spindelaansluiting  M16

Beschermingsklasse  II

Beschermingsgraad  IP20

Nettogewicht  6,9 kg

Storingsonderdrukking EN 55014 en EN 61000

Snelheid één   onbelast/belast 
220/120 RPM

Snelheid twee   onbelast/belast 
670/410 RPM

  Veilig werken met de machine is alleen mogelijk 
als u deze gebruiksaanwijzing helemaal leest en 
de instructies nauwgezet volgt.

  Koppel de menger los van de netvoeding wanneer u deze 
onderhoudt of reinigt.

  Houd u aan de algemene veiligheidsinstructies op 
de folder. Voordat u de machine voor het eerst gebruikt, 
moet u de correcte bedieningsprocedures beheersen.

  Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen in het blik 
wanneer de machine draait, anders kunt u ernstig letsel 
oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit 
de buurt van de mengas en het blik tijdens het mengen.

  Als de verbindingskabel beschadigd raakt of wordt 
doorgesneden tijdens het werk, moet u deze onmiddellijk 
van de netvoeding loskoppelen. Gebruik de machine 
nooit met een beschadigde verbindingskabel.

  Zorg ervoor de beschermingsklep (code PH718) correct 
wordt geplaatst om persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen.

  Gebruik het gereedschap niet in een omgeving met 
explosiegevaar.

  Draag het gereedschap niet aan de kabel en controleer 
altijd het gereedschap, de kabel en de stekker voor 
gebruik. Reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door 
bevoegd onderhoudspersoneel. Steek de stekker 
alleen in het stopcontact wanneer het gereedschap 
is uitgeschakeld.

  U mag het gereedschap niet aanpassen.

  Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en schakel 
de machine uit als deze niet wordt gebruikt, bijvoorbeeld 
wanneer u de de motor of de mengstaaf bevestigt 
of verwijdert.

  Schakel de motor uit als de stroomvoorziening wordt 
onderbroken om onopzettelijk opstarten te voorkomen 
wanneer de stroom weer wordt ingeschakeld.

  Gebruik de machine niet als een deel van de behuizing, 
de schakelaar, de kabel of de stekker is beschadigd.

  U moet in goede fysieke en mentale conditie 
verkeren en mag niet onder invloed zijn van een 
middel (drugs of alcohol) dat uw zicht, behendigheid 
of beoordelingsvermogen beïnvloedt.

  Tijdens werk moet u altijd het snoer en het verlengsnoer 
naar de achterkant, uit de buurt van de machine leiden.

  Elektrische gereedschappen moeten regelmatig visueel 
worden geïnspecteerd door een specialist.

  Raak geen draaiende onderdelen aan

  Tijdens het gebruik moet u een veiligheidsbril, 
oorbescherming en beschermende 
handschoenen dragen.

  De twee zwenkwielen met remmen moeten zijn 
vergrendeld wanneer u het mengblik plaatst en tijdens 
het mengen.

  Test de motor-RCD op correct functioneren voordat 
u aan de slag gaat.

  Het is raadzaam de Portamix  
Mega Hippo op een voedingskabel of stopcontact 
aan te sluiten die/dat is uitgerust met een RCD-
veiligheidsmechanisme.
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  Voordat u de machine start, moet 
u de correspondentie tussen de spanning 
en de frequentie controleren volgens de 
gegevens die op het identificatieplaatje staan. 
Spanningsverschillen van +6% en –10% zijn 
toegestaan.

  De motor is gemaakt in beschermingsklasse II.

  Gebruik alleen verlengkabels met voldoende 
dikte. Een te dunne kabel kan leiden tot te veel 
stroomverlies en een oververhitte motor en kabel.

Inschakelen:

 Sluit de motor aan op de voedingsbron

 Stel de inline stroomonderbreker in

 Druk op de aan-/uitschakelaar op de motor

Uitschakelen:

 Laat de aan-/uitschakelaar los

  Hiermee wordt de inline stroomonderbreker 
geactiveerd, zodat onopzettelijk opstarten wordt 
voorkomen

Let op:
  Oefen nooit druk uit wanneer u schakelt.

  Schakel alleen wanneer de motor 
is gestopt.

  Gebruik nooit gereedschappen, zoals 
hamers of tangen, om te schakelen.

SPECIFICATIES VAN MENGMOTOR

IN- EN UITSCHAKELEN

VERSNELLINGEN WISSELEN

Netspanning 10 m kabel 30 m kabel 

110 V 1,5 mm* 2,5 mm*

230 V 1,5 mm* 2,5 mm*

Aanbevolen minimumdoorsneden en maximumkabellengten

*Doorsnede in vierkante mm

De machine is uitgerust met een mechanische 
versnellingsbak met twee snelheden. Selecteer 
een snelheid door in te drukken, te schakelen en 
te koppelen. De positie van de lagere snelheid 

is in de richting van de draaiende spindel. Wijzig 
de snelheid alleen wanneer de machine niet draait 
en en ondersteun de schakeling door de werkspindel 
iets te draaien.

Snelheid Onbelast  Belast

Eén 220 RPM  120 RPM

Twee 670 RPM  410 RPM
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PRODUCTS
MEGA HIPPO 
PMH80RL

WHEEL KITS
PH400F Series castor wheels

PH500X Series pneumatic wheels

ACCESSORIES
PH1816SMotor M16 Short 240V

PH1816S110 Motor M16 Short 110V

PH714 Rimless Mega Canister

PH705Liner for Rimless Canister

TW226/16 Half Batch Helix

TW225D/16Full Batch Helix

583723 2″ Dust Connection Cuff

415758 5m 2″ Dust Exhaust Hose with Cuffs

PH718 Lid

Includes:

  Canister

  Liner

  Motor

  TW225 Helix

  TW225D Helix

Well balanced design — one person 
can mix, transport and pour with 
ease and precision — reducing down 
time and material waste.

These versatile machines have 
proven on-site performance to boost 
productivity and profitability.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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SPECIFICATIES VAN MENGMOTOR

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Modelnummer   PH1816S (240 V) 
PH1816S110 (110 V)

Nominale spanning  230 V / 110 V

Stroomingang  1800 W / 1800 W

Nominale stroom  7,9 A

Frequentie  50 – 60 Hz

Spindelaansluiting  M16

Beschermingsklasse  II

Beschermingsgraad  IP20

Nettogewicht  6,9 kg

Storingsonderdrukking EN 55014 en EN 61000

Snelheid één   onbelast/belast 
220/120 RPM

Snelheid twee   onbelast/belast 
670/410 RPM

  Veilig werken met de machine is alleen mogelijk 
als u deze gebruiksaanwijzing helemaal leest en 
de instructies nauwgezet volgt.

  Koppel de menger los van de netvoeding wanneer u deze 
onderhoudt of reinigt.

  Houd u aan de algemene veiligheidsinstructies op 
de folder. Voordat u de machine voor het eerst gebruikt, 
moet u de correcte bedieningsprocedures beheersen.

  Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen in het blik 
wanneer de machine draait, anders kunt u ernstig letsel 
oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit 
de buurt van de mengas en het blik tijdens het mengen.

  Als de verbindingskabel beschadigd raakt of wordt 
doorgesneden tijdens het werk, moet u deze onmiddellijk 
van de netvoeding loskoppelen. Gebruik de machine 
nooit met een beschadigde verbindingskabel.

  Zorg ervoor de beschermingsklep (code PH718) correct 
wordt geplaatst om persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen.

  Gebruik het gereedschap niet in een omgeving met 
explosiegevaar.

  Draag het gereedschap niet aan de kabel en controleer 
altijd het gereedschap, de kabel en de stekker voor 
gebruik. Reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door 
bevoegd onderhoudspersoneel. Steek de stekker 
alleen in het stopcontact wanneer het gereedschap 
is uitgeschakeld.

  U mag het gereedschap niet aanpassen.

  Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en schakel 
de machine uit als deze niet wordt gebruikt, bijvoorbeeld 
wanneer u de de motor of de mengstaaf bevestigt 
of verwijdert.

  Schakel de motor uit als de stroomvoorziening wordt 
onderbroken om onopzettelijk opstarten te voorkomen 
wanneer de stroom weer wordt ingeschakeld.

  Gebruik de machine niet als een deel van de behuizing, 
de schakelaar, de kabel of de stekker is beschadigd.

  U moet in goede fysieke en mentale conditie 
verkeren en mag niet onder invloed zijn van een 
middel (drugs of alcohol) dat uw zicht, behendigheid 
of beoordelingsvermogen beïnvloedt.

  Tijdens werk moet u altijd het snoer en het verlengsnoer 
naar de achterkant, uit de buurt van de machine leiden.

  Elektrische gereedschappen moeten regelmatig visueel 
worden geïnspecteerd door een specialist.

  Raak geen draaiende onderdelen aan

  Tijdens het gebruik moet u een veiligheidsbril, 
oorbescherming en beschermende 
handschoenen dragen.

  De twee zwenkwielen met remmen moeten zijn 
vergrendeld wanneer u het mengblik plaatst en tijdens 
het mengen.

  Test de motor-RCD op correct functioneren voordat 
u aan de slag gaat.

  Het is raadzaam de Portamix  
Mega Hippo op een voedingskabel of stopcontact 
aan te sluiten die/dat is uitgerust met een RCD-
veiligheidsmechanisme.
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  Voordat u de machine start, moet 
u de correspondentie tussen de spanning 
en de frequentie controleren volgens de 
gegevens die op het identificatieplaatje staan. 
Spanningsverschillen van +6% en –10% zijn 
toegestaan.

  De motor is gemaakt in beschermingsklasse II.

  Gebruik alleen verlengkabels met voldoende 
dikte. Een te dunne kabel kan leiden tot te veel 
stroomverlies en een oververhitte motor en kabel.

Inschakelen:

 Sluit de motor aan op de voedingsbron

 Stel de inline stroomonderbreker in

 Druk op de aan-/uitschakelaar op de motor

Uitschakelen:

 Laat de aan-/uitschakelaar los

  Hiermee wordt de inline stroomonderbreker 
geactiveerd, zodat onopzettelijk opstarten wordt 
voorkomen

Let op:
  Oefen nooit druk uit wanneer u schakelt.

  Schakel alleen wanneer de motor 
is gestopt.

  Gebruik nooit gereedschappen, zoals 
hamers of tangen, om te schakelen.

SPECIFICATIES VAN MENGMOTOR

IN- EN UITSCHAKELEN

VERSNELLINGEN WISSELEN

Netspanning 10 m kabel 30 m kabel 

110 V 1,5 mm* 2,5 mm*

230 V 1,5 mm* 2,5 mm*

Aanbevolen minimumdoorsneden en maximumkabellengten

*Doorsnede in vierkante mm

De machine is uitgerust met een mechanische 
versnellingsbak met twee snelheden. Selecteer 
een snelheid door in te drukken, te schakelen en 
te koppelen. De positie van de lagere snelheid 

is in de richting van de draaiende spindel. Wijzig 
de snelheid alleen wanneer de machine niet draait 
en en ondersteun de schakeling door de werkspindel 
iets te draaien.

Snelheid Onbelast  Belast

Eén 220 RPM  120 RPM

Twee 670 RPM  410 RPM
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GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Gebruik geen elektrische motor indien explosieve 
of ontvlambare dampen aanwezig zijn of door het 
mengen worden veroorzaakt. Een door perslucht 
aangedreven motor moet worden gebruikt en er 
moet voldoende ventilatie zijn. 

GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID 
De Portamix Hippo is een draaiend mengapparaat. 
Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen in het 
blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u ernstig letsel 
oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit 
de buurt van de mengas en het blik tijdens het mengen.

GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Sommige stof van onder andere voedingsmiddelen 
en hout kunnen explosief of ontvlambaar 
zijn. Bespreek deze mogelijkheid met 
de materiaalleverancier. U moet zo nodig 
een geschikt, gecertificeerd afzuigapparaat 
aansluiten op de mixer.

Sommige producten kunnen schadelijke dampen 
uitstoten wanneer ze worden gemengd. Zorg 
voor voldoende ventilatie. Volg nauwkeurig 
de veiligheidsinstructies van de materiaalleverancier.

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u 
de gebruiksaanwijzing van de machine lezen. 

Vermijd afleiding en blijf u op het werk 
concentreren. Houd het werkgebied opgeruimd 
en vermijd gevaarlijke situaties. 

Portamix Mega Hippo-motoren zijn uitgerust 
met een RCD-veiligheidsmechanisme voor uw 
bescherming. 

De fabrikant zal op geen enkele wijze aansprakelijk 
zijn voor letsel, schade of motordefecten indien 
de mengunit wordt gebruikt voor doeleinden of 
producten waarvoor het apparaat niet is bestemd 
of indien de veiligheids- en gebruiksinstructies niet 
zijn gevolgd. 

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor de werking of gebruiksduur van motoren 
die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd. 

Het gebruik van de mengunit garandeert niet 
de resultaten van de gemengde materialen. 

Belangrijke instructies en waarschuwingsberichten staan op de machine afgebeeld 
met symbolen:

 

 

 

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Draag oorbescherming 

Draag een veiligheidsbril 

Draag beschermende handschoenen 

Sluit een stofzuiger aan op de stofzuigerpoort 
van het blik of draag een stofmasker om uzelf 
te beschermen tegen schadelijke stof rondom 
de machine.

Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen 
in het blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u 
ernstig letsel oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere 
voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik 
tijdens het mengen.

Bedien de mixer NIET op een instabiel of 
onbeveiligd oppervlak 

Bedien de mixer NIET op een hellend oppervlak of 
een steiger 

De Portamix Mega Hippo is een draaiend 
mengapparaat. Draag geen losse kleding en bind 
lang haar stevig vast in uw nek wanneer u het 
apparaat bedient. Blijf uit de buurt van mengassen 
wanneer ze draaien.

Om uzelf te beschermen, moet u de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen: 
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02 DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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Reparaties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door 
gekwalificeerd en ervaren personeel. Na elke reparatie 
moet de machine worden geïnspecteerd door een 
elektricien. Dankzij het ontwerp van de machine is 
slechts minimale verzorging en onderhoud nodig. 
De volgende punten moeten echter altijd in acht 
worden genomen:

  Houd het elektrische gereedschap en 
de ventilatiegleuven altijd schoon.

  Tijdens het werk moet u erop letten dat er geen 
deeltjes in de machine terechtkomen.

  Bij een defect moet een reparatie worden uitgevoerd 
door een geautoriseerd onderhoudsbedrijf.

  Controleer of de wielremmen in goede staat verkeren 
en soepel werken.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

MILIEUBESCHERMING

GELUIDSEMISSIE/TRILLING

Voordat u begint met onderhoud of reparatie, moet u de stekker 
uit het stopcontact halen.

Voordat u begint met onderhoud of reparatie, moet u de stekker 
uit het stopcontact halen.

Recycling van grondstoffen in plaats van 
afvalverwijdering

Om schade tijdens het transport te voorkomen, moet 
het elektrische gereedschap in een stevige verpakking 
worden geleverd. De verpakking en het gereedschap en 
zijn accessoires zijn gemaakt van recyclebare materialen 
en kunnen overeenkomstig worden afgedankt.

De plastic onderdelen van het gereedschap 
zijn gemarkeerd volgens het materiaal waarvan 
ze zijn gemaakt, wat het mogelijk maakt 
ze op milieuvriendelijke wijze en gescheiden te 
verwijderen bij de beschikbare inzamelingspunten.

Alleen voor EU-landen 

Gooi geen elektrische gereedschappen bij het 
huishoudelijke afval!

In navolging van de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU 
over WEEE en de implementatie hiervan volgens 
de nationale wet, moeten elektrische gereedschappen 
die aan het einde van hun gebruiksduur zijn gekomen 
apart worden ingezameld bij een milieudepot.

De indicatie van geluidsemissie wordt gemeten 
volgens DIN 45 635, deel 21. Het niveau van 
de akoestische druk op de werkvloer kan 
hoger zijn dan 85 dB (A). In dit geval moeten 
beschermingsmaatregelen worden getroffen.

De typische hand-armtrilling is lager dan 2,5 m/s².

Gemeten waarden bepaald volgens EN 60 745

Trillingsemissiewaarde  ah 0,8 m/s2

Onzekerheid  K 0,1 m/s2

Het verklaarde trillingsemissieniveau geeft de belangrijkste 
toepassingen van het gereedschap weer. Als het gereedschap 
echter wordt gebruikt voor verschillende toepassingen met 
verschillende accessoires of slecht is onderhouden, kan de 
trillingsemissie afwijken. Dit kan het blootstellingsniveau aanzienlijk 
verhogen gedurende de totale werkperiode. Een schatting van de 
blootstelling aan trillingen moet ook rekening houden met de tijden 
waarop het gereedschap wordt uitgeschakeld of wanneer het 
draait maar niet echt iets doet. Dit kan het blootstellingsniveau in 
de totale werkperiode aanzienlijk verlagen. 

Identificeer aanvullende veiligheidsmaatregelen om de operator 
te beschermen tegen de effecten van trillingen, zoals: het 
gereedschap en de accessoires onderhouden, de handen warm 
houden, werkpatronen organiseren.

Draag oorbescherming
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Stof van materiaal, zoals verf dat lood bevat, sommige 
houtsoorten, mineralen en metaal kan schadelijk zijn. 
Contact met of inademing van de stof kan allergische 
reacties en/of luchtwegaandoeningen bij de operator 
of omstanders veroorzaken.

Bepaalde soorten stof zijn kankerverwekkend, zoals 
van eiken- en beukenhout, met name in combinatie met 
toegevoegde stoffen voor houtconditionering (chromaat, 
houtverduurzamingsmiddel). Materiaal dat asbest bevat, 
mag alleen worden behandeld door specialisten.

 
GEVAAR: EXPLOSIE. 

 
 Sommige stof, inclusief stof van voedingsmiddelen en hout, 
zijn potentieel explosief of ontvlambaar. Bespreek deze 
mogelijkheid met de materiaalleverancier. Zorg ervoor dat 
een gecertificeerd stofafzuigingsapparaat op de mixer 
is geïnstalleerd.

  De beschermingsklep PH718 is op het blik geplaatst om 
blootstelling aan stof te voorkomen.

  Waar het gebruik van een stofafzuigingsapparaat 
mogelijk is, moet dit worden gebruikt.

  Om veel stof te kunnen verzamelen, moet 
u een geschikte, industriële stofzuiger voor 
deze machine gebruiken.

  De werkplaats moet goed zijn geventileerd.

  Het gebruik van een stofmasker met filterklasse 
P2 wordt aanbevolen

Volgens onze algemene leveringsvoorwaarden voor 
zakelijke transacties, moeten leveranciers bedrijven 
een garantieperiode van 12 maanden geven voor 
materiële gebreken (te registreren met factuur 
of afleveringsbon).

Schade door natuurlijke slijtage, te hoge druk of 
verkeerd gebruik zijn uitgesloten van deze garantie. 

Schade door materiële gebreken of productie zal 
gratis worden gerepareerd naar eigen inzicht van 
Portamix Ltd. 

Klachten zullen alleen worden geaccepteerd indien 
het gereedschap in niet-ontmantelde staat wordt 
teruggestuurd naar de fabrikant of een geautoriseerd 
Portamix Hippo®-servicecentrum.

Volgens de voorschriften 2011/65/EU, 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC

STOFBESCHERMING

GARANTIE

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

EN 60 745
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PRODUCTS
MEGA HIPPO 
PMH80RL

WHEEL KITS
PH400F Series castor wheels

PH500X Series pneumatic wheels

ACCESSORIES
PH1816SMotor M16 Short 240V

PH1816S110 Motor M16 Short 110V

PH714 Rimless Mega Canister

PH705Liner for Rimless Canister

TW226/16 Half Batch Helix

TW225D/16Full Batch Helix

583723 2″ Dust Connection Cuff

415758 5m 2″ Dust Exhaust Hose with Cuffs

PH718 Lid

Includes:

  Canister

  Liner

  Motor

  TW225 Helix

  TW225D Helix

Well balanced design — one person 
can mix, transport and pour with 
ease and precision — reducing down 
time and material waste.

These versatile machines have 
proven on-site performance to boost 
productivity and profitability.
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02 DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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Reparaties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door 
gekwalificeerd en ervaren personeel. Na elke reparatie 
moet de machine worden geïnspecteerd door een 
elektricien. Dankzij het ontwerp van de machine is 
slechts minimale verzorging en onderhoud nodig. 
De volgende punten moeten echter altijd in acht 
worden genomen:

  Houd het elektrische gereedschap en 
de ventilatiegleuven altijd schoon.

  Tijdens het werk moet u erop letten dat er geen 
deeltjes in de machine terechtkomen.

  Bij een defect moet een reparatie worden uitgevoerd 
door een geautoriseerd onderhoudsbedrijf.

  Controleer of de wielremmen in goede staat verkeren 
en soepel werken.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

MILIEUBESCHERMING

GELUIDSEMISSIE/TRILLING

Voordat u begint met onderhoud of reparatie, moet u de stekker 
uit het stopcontact halen.

Voordat u begint met onderhoud of reparatie, moet u de stekker 
uit het stopcontact halen.

Recycling van grondstoffen in plaats van 
afvalverwijdering

Om schade tijdens het transport te voorkomen, moet 
het elektrische gereedschap in een stevige verpakking 
worden geleverd. De verpakking en het gereedschap en 
zijn accessoires zijn gemaakt van recyclebare materialen 
en kunnen overeenkomstig worden afgedankt.

De plastic onderdelen van het gereedschap 
zijn gemarkeerd volgens het materiaal waarvan 
ze zijn gemaakt, wat het mogelijk maakt 
ze op milieuvriendelijke wijze en gescheiden te 
verwijderen bij de beschikbare inzamelingspunten.

Alleen voor EU-landen 

Gooi geen elektrische gereedschappen bij het 
huishoudelijke afval!

In navolging van de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU 
over WEEE en de implementatie hiervan volgens 
de nationale wet, moeten elektrische gereedschappen 
die aan het einde van hun gebruiksduur zijn gekomen 
apart worden ingezameld bij een milieudepot.

De indicatie van geluidsemissie wordt gemeten 
volgens DIN 45 635, deel 21. Het niveau van 
de akoestische druk op de werkvloer kan 
hoger zijn dan 85 dB (A). In dit geval moeten 
beschermingsmaatregelen worden getroffen.

De typische hand-armtrilling is lager dan 2,5 m/s².

Gemeten waarden bepaald volgens EN 60 745

Trillingsemissiewaarde  ah 0,8 m/s2

Onzekerheid  K 0,1 m/s2

Het verklaarde trillingsemissieniveau geeft de belangrijkste 
toepassingen van het gereedschap weer. Als het gereedschap 
echter wordt gebruikt voor verschillende toepassingen met 
verschillende accessoires of slecht is onderhouden, kan de 
trillingsemissie afwijken. Dit kan het blootstellingsniveau aanzienlijk 
verhogen gedurende de totale werkperiode. Een schatting van de 
blootstelling aan trillingen moet ook rekening houden met de tijden 
waarop het gereedschap wordt uitgeschakeld of wanneer het 
draait maar niet echt iets doet. Dit kan het blootstellingsniveau in 
de totale werkperiode aanzienlijk verlagen. 

Identificeer aanvullende veiligheidsmaatregelen om de operator 
te beschermen tegen de effecten van trillingen, zoals: het 
gereedschap en de accessoires onderhouden, de handen warm 
houden, werkpatronen organiseren.

Draag oorbescherming
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Stof van materiaal, zoals verf dat lood bevat, sommige 
houtsoorten, mineralen en metaal kan schadelijk zijn. 
Contact met of inademing van de stof kan allergische 
reacties en/of luchtwegaandoeningen bij de operator 
of omstanders veroorzaken.

Bepaalde soorten stof zijn kankerverwekkend, zoals 
van eiken- en beukenhout, met name in combinatie met 
toegevoegde stoffen voor houtconditionering (chromaat, 
houtverduurzamingsmiddel). Materiaal dat asbest bevat, 
mag alleen worden behandeld door specialisten.

 
GEVAAR: EXPLOSIE. 

 
 Sommige stof, inclusief stof van voedingsmiddelen en hout, 
zijn potentieel explosief of ontvlambaar. Bespreek deze 
mogelijkheid met de materiaalleverancier. Zorg ervoor dat 
een gecertificeerd stofafzuigingsapparaat op de mixer 
is geïnstalleerd.

  De beschermingsklep PH718 is op het blik geplaatst om 
blootstelling aan stof te voorkomen.

  Waar het gebruik van een stofafzuigingsapparaat 
mogelijk is, moet dit worden gebruikt.

  Om veel stof te kunnen verzamelen, moet 
u een geschikte, industriële stofzuiger voor 
deze machine gebruiken.

  De werkplaats moet goed zijn geventileerd.

  Het gebruik van een stofmasker met filterklasse 
P2 wordt aanbevolen

Volgens onze algemene leveringsvoorwaarden voor 
zakelijke transacties, moeten leveranciers bedrijven 
een garantieperiode van 12 maanden geven voor 
materiële gebreken (te registreren met factuur 
of afleveringsbon).

Schade door natuurlijke slijtage, te hoge druk of 
verkeerd gebruik zijn uitgesloten van deze garantie. 

Schade door materiële gebreken of productie zal 
gratis worden gerepareerd naar eigen inzicht van 
Portamix Ltd. 

Klachten zullen alleen worden geaccepteerd indien 
het gereedschap in niet-ontmantelde staat wordt 
teruggestuurd naar de fabrikant of een geautoriseerd 
Portamix Hippo®-servicecentrum.

Volgens de voorschriften 2011/65/EU, 2004/108/EC, 2006/42/EC

STOFBESCHERMING

GARANTIE

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

EN 60 745
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GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Gebruik geen elektrische motor indien explosieve 
of ontvlambare dampen aanwezig zijn of door het 
mengen worden veroorzaakt. Een door perslucht 
aangedreven motor moet worden gebruikt en er 
moet voldoende ventilatie zijn. 

GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID 
De Portamix Hippo is een draaiend mengapparaat. 
Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen in het 
blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u ernstig letsel 
oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit 
de buurt van de mengas en het blik tijdens het mengen.

GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Sommige stof van onder andere voedingsmiddelen 
en hout kunnen explosief of ontvlambaar 
zijn. Bespreek deze mogelijkheid met 
de materiaalleverancier. U moet zo nodig 
een geschikt, gecertificeerd afzuigapparaat 
aansluiten op de mixer.

Sommige producten kunnen schadelijke dampen 
uitstoten wanneer ze worden gemengd. Zorg 
voor voldoende ventilatie. Volg nauwkeurig 
de veiligheidsinstructies van de materiaalleverancier.

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u 
de gebruiksaanwijzing van de machine lezen. 

Vermijd afleiding en blijf u op het werk 
concentreren. Houd het werkgebied opgeruimd 
en vermijd gevaarlijke situaties. 

Portamix Mega Hippo-motoren zijn uitgerust 
met een RCD-veiligheidsmechanisme voor uw 
bescherming. 

De fabrikant zal op geen enkele wijze aansprakelijk 
zijn voor letsel, schade of motordefecten indien 
de mengunit wordt gebruikt voor doeleinden of 
producten waarvoor het apparaat niet is bestemd 
of indien de veiligheids- en gebruiksinstructies niet 
zijn gevolgd. 

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor de werking of gebruiksduur van motoren 
die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd. 

Het gebruik van de mengunit garandeert niet 
de resultaten van de gemengde materialen. 

Belangrijke instructies en waarschuwingsberichten staan op de machine afgebeeld 
met symbolen:

 

 

 

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Draag oorbescherming 

Draag een veiligheidsbril 

Draag beschermende handschoenen 

Sluit een stofzuiger aan op de stofzuigerpoort 
van het blik of draag een stofmasker om uzelf 
te beschermen tegen schadelijke stof rondom 
de machine.

Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen 
in het blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u 
ernstig letsel oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere 
voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik 
tijdens het mengen.

Bedien de mixer NIET op een instabiel of 
onbeveiligd oppervlak 

Bedien de mixer NIET op een hellend oppervlak of 
een steiger 

De Portamix Mega Hippo is een draaiend 
mengapparaat. Draag geen losse kleding en bind 
lang haar stevig vast in uw nek wanneer u het 
apparaat bedient. Blijf uit de buurt van mengassen 
wanneer ze draaien.

Om uzelf te beschermen, moet u de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen: 
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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De motoreenheid moet worden ingeschakeld voor:
  Versnelling schakelen

  De machine aanpassen

  Gemengd materiaal afgeven

  Handmatig blik of mengas schoonmaken.

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u het volgende 
controleren:
  De mixer staat op een stevig oppervlak.

  De motoreenheid wordt stevig vastgehouden in een klem met 
vastgedraaide moer.

  De mengas is stevig bevestigd op de motorspindel.

  De montagekolom is vastgezet door de vergrendelingspen.

  De wielremmen zijn vergrendeld

  Het veiligheidsmechanisme van de motor-RCD is getest op correct 
functioneren voor bediening.

Voor droge materialen die moeten worden gemengd met vloeistoffen:

1. Meet de correcte hoeveelheid vloeistoffen in het 
mengblik. Maak de zijkanten van het blik nat.

2. Draai de mixer op lage snelheid.

3. Voeg langzaam de droge ingrediënten toe aan 
de vloeistof. Een zak met droge ingrediënten van 
20-25 kg heeft ongeveer 20-30 seconden nodig 
om met consistente stroom in het mengblik te 
worden gegoten.

4. Gooi niet direct alle product erin,
anders ontstaan klonten in het mengsel.

5. Wanneer driekwart van de droge ingrediënten aan 
de vloeistof zijn toegevoegd, kan de mixer op hoge 
snelheid draaien.

6. Voeg de rest van de ingrediënten toe. 
De menghelix moet helemaal bedekt zijn. Het 
kan nodig zijn om een mengas te kiezen met 
een kortere helix om een kleine hoeveelheid te 
mengen of een grotere helix voor een volledige 
hoeveelheid. Zo kan grondig worden gemengd.

U behaalt het beste resultaat wanneer:

  Droge ingrediënten langzaam worden toegevoegd terwijl de menger draait.

  Menginstructies nauwkeurig worden gevolgd.

  De menghelix volledig is ondergedompeld in het mengsel.

Lees de instructies van de fabrikant voordat u met 
mengen begint. Meng NIET ontbrandbare of giftige 
materialen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie.

MIXER BEDIENEN

BEDIENINGSTIPS

MENGMETHODEN

Houd uw handen en vreemde 
voorwerpen uit de buurt van het 
mengblik terwijl de machine draait.
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1.  Giet product dat u wilt mengen in het mengblik

2.  De menghelix moet helemaal bedekt zijn. Het 
kan nodig zijn om een mengas te kiezen met 
een kortere helix om een kleine hoeveelheid te 
mengen of een grotere helix voor een volledige 
hoeveelheid. Zo kan grondig worden gemengd.

3.  Giet product dat u wilt mengen in het mengblik

4.  Selecteer de optimale snelheid voor het te 
mengen materiaal. Schakel de mixer in.

5.  Wanneer het mengen is voltooid, haalt 
u de stekker uit het stopcontact.

6.  Om gemengd materiaal af te geven, moet 
u de kantelbeveiliging loslaten door de hendel 
naar beneden te duwen en de blikhouder te 
kantelen. Houd de hendel van de houder goed 
vast om gecontroleerd te gieten.

Het blik kan uit de houder worden verwijderd door 
de penbout los te maken en het blik eruit te tillen.

De Mega Hippo heeft een blikoptie, PH704, waarvoor 
een voering kan worden gebruikt. Deze voering kan 
worden gebruikt voor het mengen van alle producten 
waarvoor de Mega Hippo is bestemd. De voering 
is met name geschikt voor het mengen van zeer 
schurende materialen of hars- en epoxymaterialen 

die schoonmaakmiddelen vereisen op basis van 
oplosmiddelen. Als u de voering wilt plaatsen of 
verwijderen, moet u de motorinrichting van de mixer 
verwijderen, compleet met de motor en de helix. 
Til de voering uit het blik of plaats het erin.

De Mega Hippo-blikken en voeringen worden 
geleverd met een stofafzuigingspoort waarop 
een stofafzuigingsslang kan worden bevestigd. 
De stofpoort is geschikt voor een standaard taps 
toelopende slangmanchet met een doorsnede 
van 50 mm.

VOOR NATTE VOORGEMENGDE PRODUCTEN

BLIK VERWIJDEREN

VOERINGOPTIE

STOFAFZUIGING
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PRODUCTS
MEGA HIPPO 
PMH80RL

WHEEL KITS
PH400F Series castor wheels

PH500X Series pneumatic wheels

ACCESSORIES
PH1816SMotor M16 Short 240V

PH1816S110 Motor M16 Short 110V

PH714 Rimless Mega Canister

PH705Liner for Rimless Canister

TW226/16 Half Batch Helix

TW225D/16Full Batch Helix

583723 2″ Dust Connection Cuff

415758 5m 2″ Dust Exhaust Hose with Cuffs

PH718 Lid

Includes:

  Canister

  Liner

  Motor

  TW225 Helix

  TW225D Helix

Well balanced design — one person 
can mix, transport and pour with 
ease and precision — reducing down 
time and material waste.

These versatile machines have 
proven on-site performance to boost 
productivity and profitability.
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02 DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 

03 DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.

1917 GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID: Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik wanneer de mixer is ingeschakeld, anders kunt u ernstig letsel oplopen.

De motoreenheid moet worden ingeschakeld voor:
  Versnelling schakelen

  De machine aanpassen

  Gemengd materiaal afgeven

  Handmatig blik of mengas schoonmaken.

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u het volgende 
controleren:
  De mixer staat op een stevig oppervlak.

  De motoreenheid wordt stevig vastgehouden in een klem met 
vastgedraaide moer.

  De mengas is stevig bevestigd op de motorspindel.

  De montagekolom is vastgezet door de vergrendelingspen.

  De wielremmen zijn vergrendeld

  Het veiligheidsmechanisme van de motor-RCD is getest op correct 
functioneren voor bediening.

Voor droge materialen die moeten worden gemengd met vloeistoffen:

1. Meet de correcte hoeveelheid vloeistoffen in het 
mengblik. Maak de zijkanten van het blik nat.

2. Draai de mixer op lage snelheid.

3. Voeg langzaam de droge ingrediënten toe aan 
de vloeistof. Een zak met droge ingrediënten van 
20-25 kg heeft ongeveer 20-30 seconden nodig 
om met consistente stroom in het mengblik te 
worden gegoten.

4. Gooi niet direct alle product erin,
anders ontstaan klonten in het mengsel.

5. Wanneer driekwart van de droge ingrediënten aan 
de vloeistof zijn toegevoegd, kan de mixer op hoge 
snelheid draaien.

6. Voeg de rest van de ingrediënten toe. 
De menghelix moet helemaal bedekt zijn. Het 
kan nodig zijn om een mengas te kiezen met 
een kortere helix om een kleine hoeveelheid te 
mengen of een grotere helix voor een volledige 
hoeveelheid. Zo kan grondig worden gemengd.

U behaalt het beste resultaat wanneer:

  Droge ingrediënten langzaam worden toegevoegd terwijl de menger draait.

  Menginstructies nauwkeurig worden gevolgd.

  De menghelix volledig is ondergedompeld in het mengsel.

Lees de instructies van de fabrikant voordat u met 
mengen begint. Meng NIET ontbrandbare of giftige 
materialen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie.

MIXER BEDIENEN

BEDIENINGSTIPS

MENGMETHODEN

Houd uw handen en vreemde 
voorwerpen uit de buurt van het 
mengblik terwijl de machine draait.
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1.  Giet product dat u wilt mengen in het mengblik

2.  De menghelix moet helemaal bedekt zijn. Het 
kan nodig zijn om een mengas te kiezen met 
een kortere helix om een kleine hoeveelheid te 
mengen of een grotere helix voor een volledige 
hoeveelheid. Zo kan grondig worden gemengd.

3.  Giet product dat u wilt mengen in het mengblik

4.  Selecteer de optimale snelheid voor het te 
mengen materiaal. Schakel de mixer in.

5.  Wanneer het mengen is voltooid, haalt 
u de stekker uit het stopcontact.

6.  Om gemengd materiaal af te geven, moet 
u de kantelbeveiliging loslaten door de hendel 
naar beneden te duwen en de blikhouder te 
kantelen. Houd de hendel van de houder goed 
vast om gecontroleerd te gieten.

Het blik kan uit de houder worden verwijderd door 
de penbout los te maken en het blik eruit te tillen.

De Mega Hippo heeft een blikoptie, PH704, waarvoor 
een voering kan worden gebruikt. Deze voering kan 
worden gebruikt voor het mengen van alle producten 
waarvoor de Mega Hippo is bestemd. De voering 
is met name geschikt voor het mengen van zeer 
schurende materialen of hars- en epoxymaterialen 

die schoonmaakmiddelen vereisen op basis van 
oplosmiddelen. Als u de voering wilt plaatsen of 
verwijderen, moet u de motorinrichting van de mixer 
verwijderen, compleet met de motor en de helix. 
Til de voering uit het blik of plaats het erin.

De Mega Hippo-blikken en voeringen worden 
geleverd met een stofafzuigingspoort waarop 
een stofafzuigingsslang kan worden bevestigd. 
De stofpoort is geschikt voor een standaard taps 
toelopende slangmanchet met een doorsnede 
van 50 mm.

VOOR NATTE VOORGEMENGDE PRODUCTEN

BLIK VERWIJDEREN

VOERINGOPTIE

STOFAFZUIGING
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GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Gebruik geen elektrische motor indien explosieve 
of ontvlambare dampen aanwezig zijn of door het 
mengen worden veroorzaakt. Een door perslucht 
aangedreven motor moet worden gebruikt en er 
moet voldoende ventilatie zijn. 

GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID 
De Portamix Hippo is een draaiend mengapparaat. 
Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen in het 
blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u ernstig letsel 
oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit 
de buurt van de mengas en het blik tijdens het mengen.

GEVAAR—EXPLOSIE  
Sommige stof van onder andere voedingsmiddelen 
en hout kunnen explosief of ontvlambaar 
zijn. Bespreek deze mogelijkheid met 
de materiaalleverancier. U moet zo nodig 
een geschikt, gecertificeerd afzuigapparaat 
aansluiten op de mixer.

Sommige producten kunnen schadelijke dampen 
uitstoten wanneer ze worden gemengd. Zorg 
voor voldoende ventilatie. Volg nauwkeurig 
de veiligheidsinstructies van de materiaalleverancier.

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u 
de gebruiksaanwijzing van de machine lezen. 

Vermijd afleiding en blijf u op het werk 
concentreren. Houd het werkgebied opgeruimd 
en vermijd gevaarlijke situaties. 

Portamix Mega Hippo-motoren zijn uitgerust 
met een RCD-veiligheidsmechanisme voor uw 
bescherming. 

De fabrikant zal op geen enkele wijze aansprakelijk 
zijn voor letsel, schade of motordefecten indien 
de mengunit wordt gebruikt voor doeleinden of 
producten waarvoor het apparaat niet is bestemd 
of indien de veiligheids- en gebruiksinstructies niet 
zijn gevolgd. 

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor de werking of gebruiksduur van motoren 
die niet door de fabrikant zijn geleverd. 

Het gebruik van de mengunit garandeert niet 
de resultaten van de gemengde materialen. 

Belangrijke instructies en waarschuwingsberichten staan op de machine afgebeeld 
met symbolen:

 

 

 

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Draag oorbescherming 

Draag een veiligheidsbril 

Draag beschermende handschoenen 

Sluit een stofzuiger aan op de stofzuigerpoort 
van het blik of draag een stofmasker om uzelf 
te beschermen tegen schadelijke stof rondom 
de machine.

Steek NIET uw handen of vreemde voorwerpen 
in het blik tijdens het draaien, anders kunt u 
ernstig letsel oplopen. Houd uw handen en andere 
voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik 
tijdens het mengen.

Bedien de mixer NIET op een instabiel of 
onbeveiligd oppervlak 

Bedien de mixer NIET op een hellend oppervlak of 
een steiger 

De Portamix Mega Hippo is een draaiend 
mengapparaat. Draag geen losse kleding en bind 
lang haar stevig vast in uw nek wanneer u het 
apparaat bedient. Blijf uit de buurt van mengassen 
wanneer ze draaien.

Om uzelf te beschermen, moet u de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen: 
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 
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MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:

 

 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protection 

Wear goggles 

Wear protective gloves 

To provide protection against harmful dust within 
the area of the machine it is recommended that 
you connect an vacuum cleaner to the canister 
vacuum port or wear a dust mask.

DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear of 
the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DO NOT operate the mixer on an unstable  
or insecure surface 

DO NOT operate the mixer on a sloping surface  
or on scaffolding 

The Portamix Mega Hippo is a rotary mixing 
device. Operators must ensure that any loose 
clothing and long hair is firmly tied back. Keep  
well clear of mixing shafts whilst in operation.

In order to protect the user, take the following precautions: 

19 GEVAAR—VEILIGHEID: Houd uw handen en andere voorwerpen uit de buurt van de mengas en het blik wanneer de mixer is ingeschakeld, anders kunt u ernstig letsel oplopen.
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02 DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Do not use electric motor if explosive or flammable 
fumes are present or are caused by mixing action. 
A compressed air powered motor should be used 
and adequate ventilation provided. 

DANGER—SAFETY 
The Portamix Hippo is a rotary mixing device.  
DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the 
canister whilst in operation or serious injury may 
result. Keep hands and other articles well clear  
of the mixing shaft and canister when mixing.

DANGER—EXPLOSION  
Some dusts including food and wood dusts are 
potentially explosive or flammable. Discuss this 
possibility with the material supplier. Ensure that  
if required, an appropriately certified dust 
extraction device is connected to the mixer.

Some products may give off harmful fumes  
when being mixed. Ensure adequate ventilation  
is provided. Accurately follow the safety 
instructions of the material supplier.

Before you start working, read the operating 
instructions of the machine. 

Avoid distractions and keep focused while 
working. Keep the working area tidy and avoid 
hazardous situations. 

Portamix Mega Hippo motors are fitted with  
a RCD safety device for your protection. 

The manufacturer shall not be in any way liable  
for any injury, damage or motor failure if the mixing 
unit is used for purposes or products for which 
is was not designed, or if safety and operational 
instructions have not been followed. 

No liability for the operation or service life  
of motors not supplied by the manufacturer  
is accepted. 

The use of the mixing unit does not guarantee  
the performance of materials mixed. 

Important instructions and warning notices are allegorized  
on the machine by means of symbols:
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03 DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

MIXING M0TOR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Model Number   PH1816S (240V) 
PH1816S110 (110V)

Rated Voltage  230V / 110V

Power Input  1800W / 1800W

Rated Current  7.9A

Frequency  50 – 60Hz

Spindle Connection  M16

Protection class  II

Degree of protection  IP20

Net weight  6.9KG

Interference suppression EN 55014 and EN 61000

Speed One   Unloaded/Loaded 
220/120RPM

Speed Two   Unloaded/Loaded 
670/410RPM

  Safe work with the machine is only possible if you  
read this operating instruction completely and strictly 
follow the instructions.

  Disconnect the mixer from the power source when 
servicing or cleaning the mixer.

  General safety instructions of the leaflet supplied  
with the tool must be observed. Prior to the first use, 
the user should familiarize themselves with the correct 
operating procedures.

  DO NOT put hands or foreign objects into the canister 
whilst in operation or serious injury may result. Keep hands 
and other articles well clear of the mixing shaft and canister 
when mixing.

  If the connecting cable is getting damaged or cut during 
the work, immediately disconnect from power source. 
Never use the machine with damaged connecting cable.

  Ensure Protection lid (Code PH718) is fitted correctly  
to prevent personal injury.

  Do not use the tool in an environment with danger  
of explosion.

  Do not carry the tool at its cable, and always check  
the tool, cable and plug before use. Repairs must be 
carried out by certified service personnel. Only insert the 
plug into the socket when the tool switch is off.

  Modifications of the tool are prohibited.

  Unplug and switch the machine off if it is not being  
used e.g. when attaching or removing the motor or 
mixing paddle.

  Switch the motor off if power supply is disrupted to  
avoid unintentional start-up when power is turned on.

  Do not use the machine if one part of the housing  
is damaged or in case of damages on the switch,  
cable or plug.

  Machine operator must be in good physical condition 
and mental health and not under the influence of any 
substance (drugs, alcohol) which might impair vision, 
dexterity or judgment.

  While working always lead the line cord and extension 
cord to the back away from the machine.

  Electric tools have to be inspected visually  
by a specialist in regular intervals.

  Do not touch rotating parts

  During use, the user must wear goggles,  
ear protectors and protective gloves.

  Ensure the 2 casters with brakes are locked on while 
loading the mixing canister and during mixing operation.

  Test the motor RCD for correct functionality  
before starting work.

  It is recommended to connect the Portamix  
Mega Hippo to a power lead or power outlet fitted  
with a RCD safety device.
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PRODUCTEN
MEGA HIPPO 
PMH80RL

WIELKITS
PH400 F-serie zwenkwielen

PH500 X-serie wielen met luchtbanden

ACCESSOIRES
PH1816S motor M16 kort 240 V

PH1816S110 motor M16 kort 110 V

PH714 randloos megablik

PH705 voering voor randloos blik

TW226/16 helix voor halve hoeveelheid

TW225D/16 helix voor volledige hoeveelheid

583723 2″ aansluitingsmanchet voor stofafzuiging

415758 5 m2″ stofuitlaatslang met manchetten

PH718 klep

Bevat:

  Blik

  Voering

  Motor

  TW225 Helix

  TW225D Helix

Evenwichtig design; één persoon 
kan mengen, vervoeren en gieten 
met gemak en precisie, waardoor 
kan worden bespaard op tijd en 
materiaalafval.

Deze veelzijdige machines hebben in 
de praktijk bewezen de productiviteit 
en winstgevendheid een boost 
te geven.

22 VAARA—TURVALLISUUS: Pidä kädet ja muut esineet poissa sekoitinvarren ja säiliön luota sekoittimen ollessa toiminnassa, koska silloin voi syntyä vakavia vammoja.

VAARA—RÄJÄHDYS  
Älä käytä sähkömoottoria, jos ilmassa on räjähtäviä 
tai syttyviä höyryjä tai jos sekoitustoimenpide 
synnyttää niitä. On käytettävä paineilmamoottoria 
ja taattava riittävä ilmanvaihto. 

VAARA—TURVALLISUUS 
Portamix Hippo on pyörivä sekoitinlaite.  
ÄLÄ laita käsiä tai vierasesineitä säiliöön käytön 
aikana, koska silloin voi syntyä vakavia vammoja. 
Pidä kätesi ja muut esineet etäällä  
sekoitinvarresta ja säiliöstä sekoittamisen aikana.

VAARA—RÄJÄHDYS  
Eräät pölyt mukaan lukien elintarvike- ja puupölyt 
voivat olla herkästi räjähtäviä tai syttyviä. 
Keskustele tästä mahdollisuudesta aineen 
toimittajan kanssa. Varmista, että sekoittimeen 
liitetään tarvittaessa asianmukaisesti sertifioitu 
pölynpoistolaite.

Joistain tuotteista voi vapautua haitallisia höyryjä  
sekoitettaessa. Varmista riittävä ilmanvaihto. Noudata 
tarkasti aineen toimittajan antamia turvaohjeita.

Lue koneen käyttöohjeet ennen työskentelyn 
aloittamista. 

Vältä häiriötekijöitä ja pysy töiden aikana 
keskittyneenä. Pidä työalue puhtaana ja vältä 
vaarallisia tilanteita. 

Portamix Mega Hippo -moottorit varustetaan  
käyttäjää suojaavalla vikavirtasuojakytkimellä. 

Valmistaja ei ole millään tavalla vastuussa mistään 
vammoista, vaurioista eikä moottorivioista, 
jos sekoitinyksikköä käytetään tarkoituksiin tai 
tuotteille, joita varten sitä ei ole tarkoitettu tai 
ellei turva- ja käyttöohjeita noudateta. 

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa kolmansien osapuolien  
toimittamien moottoreiden toiminnasta eikä  
kestoiästä. 

Sekoitinyksikön käyttö ei takaa 
sekoitettavien aineiden toimivuutta. 

Tärkeät ohjeet ja varoitukset esitetään koneessa symbolien avulla:

 

 

 

TÄRKEITÄ TURVAOHJEITA

Käytä kuulosuojaimia 

Käytä suojalaseja 

Käytä suojakäsineitä 

Haitalliselta pölyltä suojautumiseksi on 
suositeltavaa liittää pölynimuri säiliön imuliitäntään 
tai käyttää hengityssuojainta koneen lähellä.

ÄLÄ laita käsiä tai vierasesineitä säiliöön käytön 
aikana, koska silloin voi syntyä vakavia vammoja. 
Pidä kätesi ja muut esineet etäällä sekoitinvarresta 
ja säiliöstä sekoittamisen aikana.

ÄLÄ käytä sekoitinta epävakaalla  
tai epävarmalla alustalla 

ÄLÄ käytä sekoitinta kaltevalla alustalla  
eikä rakennustelineen päällä 

Portamix Mega Hippo on pyörivä sekoitinlaite. 
Käyttäjien täytyy varmistaa, että väljät vaatteet ja 
pitkät hiukset on sidottu turvallisesti selkäpuolelle. 
Säilytä  
turvallinen etäisyys sekoitusvarsiin niiden 
toiminnan aikana.

Suorita seuraavat varotoimenpiteet käyttäjän suojaamiseksi: 

11DANGER—SAFETY: Keep hands and other objects well clear of the mixing shaft and canister when mixer is in operation or serious injury could result.

PRODUCTS
MEGA HIPPO 
PMH80RL

WHEEL KITS
PH400F Series castor wheels

PH500X Series pneumatic wheels

ACCESSORIES
PH1816SMotor M16 Short 240V

PH1816S110 Motor M16 Short 110V

PH714 Rimless Mega Canister

PH705Liner for Rimless Canister

TW226/16 Half Batch Helix

TW225D/16Full Batch Helix

583723 2″ Dust Connection Cuff

415758 5m 2″ Dust Exhaust Hose with Cuffs

PH718 Lid

Includes:

  Canister

  Liner

  Motor

  TW225 Helix

  TW225D Helix

Well balanced design — one person 
can mix, transport and pour with 
ease and precision — reducing down 
time and material waste.

These versatile machines have 
proven on-site performance to boost 
productivity and profitability.
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